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STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. The term "Auctioneers",  wherever used below, means LUNDS AUCTIONEERS  & APPRAISERS  LTD. its
employees, officers and agents.

2. The Auctioneers reserve the right to reject any bid. The highest bidder acknowledged by the Auctioneers will be
the buyer. In the event of doubt on the part of the Auctioneers as to the validity of any bid, the Auctioneers will have
the final  discretion  either  to determine  the successful  bidder  or to reoffer  and resell  the article  in dispute.  If any
dispute arises after the sale, the Auctioneer's sale record is conclusive.

3. Each  and  every lot will  be on public  exhibition  one or more  days prior  to its  sale  and is sold  with all  faults  and
defects and with all errors of description and without guarantee of any kind by the Vendors or the Auctioneers, and
the Buyer shall accept it "as is" and without re-course. There is no adjustment or rebate for any item after it has left
the Salesrooms.  Without  limiting  the generality  of the foregoing  all paintings  and fine art however  catalogued  or
publicized are sold without warranty or representations of any kind including value, authenticity or attribution.

4. Electrical or other items specifically described to be in working condition should be tested by the buyer before the
goods leave the Sales-room.

5. Immediately a lot is sold the Buyer, if required, shall give his name and address and shall forthwith pay the whole
of the purchase price. In default of payment the lot may forthwith be put up again and resold. Every lot is to be paid
for and taken away by the Buyer before the close of the first business day following the sales session in which the lot
was sold. No lot may be removed from the Salesrooms before it has been paid for. Lots may not be removed while
the sale is in progress except at the discretion of the Auctioneers.

6. If the Buyer fails to pay for and remove any lot in accordance with Condition 5 above, the Auctioneers in their sole
discretion may take necessary action to enforce the sale  and to collect  expenses and storage charges incurred or
charged by them or may at public or private sale without further notice resell the lot for the account of the Buyer, any
deficiency arising from such resale including commission, expenses and storage charges to be a charge against and
collected from the Buyer. Storage charges  commence 24 hours  from the date  of the sale  and interest  on overdue
accounts is charged at the rate of 2% per month (24% per annum) dating from the day of the sale.

7. The Auctioneers shall not be liable for any default by the Vendor or the Buyer nor be liable in any other way. For all
purposes the Auc-tioneers shall be deemed to act as Agent only for a disclosed Principal. The Auctioneers reserve
the right to sell as Principal.

8. As a convenience  to those  unable  to attend  the sale,  the Auctioneers  will  accept  written  bids  without  charge,
subject to the Standard  Con-ditions  of Sale  and without  responsibility  for errors.  Telephone  or telegraph  bids  are
accepted at the sender's risk and should be confirmed in writing forthwith.

9. The records  kept  by the Auctioneers  shall  in all  cases  be accepted  as  final  in any question  as to the prices for
which lots are sold or any question as to the Buyer of the lot.

10. The Auctioneers  have the right  to open  the bidding,  to refuse  any bid,  to bid  on behalf  of the Vendor  without
announcement, to withdraw lots  without  previous  notice,  and to divide  any lot  or combine any two or more lots,  at
their sole discretion. A lot may be subject to a reserve imposed by the Vendor.

11. The Auctioneers will exercise all due caution in caring for consignments and auction lots but are not responsible if
such be lost, stolen, damaged or destroyed. Consignments are accepted, stored, displayed and put up for sale at the
sole responsibility of the Vendor. Title passes to the Buyer immediately on conclusion of the bidding for each lot and
thereafter the Buyer is responsible  for the lot whether  or not it remains  on the premises  of the Auctioneers.  If the
consignment or lot be valuable, Vendors and Buyers should so inform their respective insurance companies.

12. Special conditions of sale may be set for any specific auction of for individual lot or lots either by announcement
at the time of sale, by publication in a catalogue or by posting with these Standard Conditions of Sale at the Auction.

13. The public is cordially invited to attend exhibitions, pre-auction viewings and sales, but the Auctioneers retain in
their sole discretion the right to refuse admittance to any individual.



Thank you for attending this auction.
If you wish to consign - please call us at 250 386 3308

or email us at lunds@lunds.com
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$50 - $150

Lot # 1

Lot # 2
2 Oil on masonite signed G.Jarvis, 24" x

36", "The Homestead".
$500 - $750

1 Ceramic plate used as painting palette
with attribution on back- Lawren Harris
house, 10".

$500 - $750

Lot # 3

Lot # 4
4 Oil on canvas signed Francois Carbu,

18" x 21","Boats in Water-Bretagne".
$150 - $300

3 Acrylic on canvas signed A.J. Dalton,
30" x 47 1/2","Muskoka Blaze".

$75 - $125

Lot # 110

Lot # 111
111 Watercolour signed M.E.C., 14" x

11", "Forrest Stream".
$100 - $150

110 Oil painting possibly signed Galen,
13" x 18", "Californian Landscape".

Oil on masonite signed G.Jarvis, 20"
x 30", "Mt.Asiniboine".

$250 - $500

Lot # 112
112 



$500 - $750

Lot # 106

Lot # 107
107 Oil painting on canvas, 19 1/2" x 16

1/2", "Young Lady".
$400 - $600

106 Oil on board signed Ronald Jackson,
20" x 16", "Active Pass, BC". $200 - $300

Lot # 108

Lot # 109
109 Oil on board signed Flemming

Jorgensen '64, 20" x 28","Abstract
Landscape".

$100 - $150

108 Set of three watercolours signed
Birdsey, 19" x 23", "Bermudian
Sailing Scenes".

$75 - $125

Lot # 5

Lot # 6
6 Watercolour signed with cartouche-

Norval Morriseau, 21" x 28", "Porcupine
and Bird".

$1,500 - $3,000

5 Oil painting attributed inverso to Dawn
H. Hull, 20" x 24", "One Summer - Near
San Fran". $150 - $300

Lot # 7

Lot # 8
8 Watercolour signed NF(Nita Forrest)

dated '81, 17" x 11 3/4", "Standing
Woman & Drape #2".

$500 - $750

7 Watercolour signed J.W.Dawbarn, 9
1/2" x 13 1/2", "Cattle Watering".



$100 - $150

Lot # 9

Lot # 10
10 Watercolour signed J.F. Mackintosh

Gow, 14 1/2" x 20", "Burnaby Lake".
$150 - $300

9 Oil on panel signed Marilyn Ridsdale
'07, 11" x 14", "Windswept- Long
Beach".

$500 - $750

Lot # 11

Lot # 12
12 Oil painting signed R. Hope, 11 1/4" x

15 1/4", "Landscape with Farm
Buildings".

$200 - $400

11 Oil on masonite signed Ron Baily, 18"
x 24", "Fall Tipis".

104 Portfolio cover with dedication signed
Miro numbered 6/X dated '66. 14 3/4"
x 10 3/4".

$150 - $300

Lot # 104
105 Limited edition print signed Dali, 15

3/4" x 10" image size, "Universal
Woman".

$150 - $300

Lot # 105



102 Oil on canvas indistinctly signed
c.1890, 24" x 14 1/2", "Unloading the
Canoe".

$100 - $150

Lot # 102
103 Oil painting signed Carl Zimmerman,

8" x 11", "At Rivers Edge".
$75 - $125

Lot # 103

$250 - $500

Lot # 13

Lot # 14
14 Oil on canvas signed B. W. Leader,

15" x 20", "Fishing in Landscape".
$250 - $500

13 Oil on board signed A.(Arthur)
Gresham, 17 3/4" x 23 1/2", "Georgian
Bay".

$75 - $125

Lot # 15

Lot # 16
16 Oil on cardboard att. inverso to

Herbert Siebner 1969, 9" x 12", "Aix -
les-Bains".

$300 - $500

15 Oil on canvas signed G. Doyle, 17" x
21", "Landscape with Cows".



$150 - $250

Lot # 17

Lot # 18
18 Oil on panel signed M.V. Thornton, 10"

x 13", "Sechelt".
$150 - $300

17 Oil painting on board signed Iola
(Scott), 6" x 8", "Long Beach".

19 Watercolour signed W.(Walter)
Langley, 6" x 5", "Man wearing Tri-
Corner Hat".

$150 - $300

Lot # 19 100 Watercolour signed (Jack)
Hambleton, 12" x 17", "Trafalgar
Square".

$100 - $150

Lot # 100

101 Watercolour signed W.F. Friend, 8"
dia., "Mountain Waterfall".

$100 - $150

Lot # 101



$50 - $100

Lot # 97

Lot # 98
98 Oil on board signed (Mannie)

Gonsalves, 17 1/2"x 23 3/4", "Harvest
Time".

$200 - $300

97 Two ceramic owls by Edith
Lansdowne, 9.5" tall.

99 Oil on panel signed Mildred Valley
Thornton,9 1/2" x 12 1/4", "Looking
Across the Water".

$200 - $300

Lot # 99

$750 - $1,000

Lot # 20

Lot # 21
21 Lim. ed. coloured lithograph signed

Dali, 23 1/2" x 18", "Gaia".
$150 - $300

20 Oil on canvas signed Charlesworth,
24" x 36", West Coast (Near Brittania
Beach".

$150 - $250

Lot # 22

Lot # 23
23 Oil on canvas signed Keith Hiscock,

16" x 20", "Headland off Dallas".
$250 - $500

22 Oil on canvas signed H. Verhaaf, 31" x
23", "Dutch Winter Scene".



24 Watercolour signed H. (Herbert)
Siebner, 5 1/2" x 7 1/2", "Clouds for
Nudist".

$200 - $300

Lot # 24

25 19th century oi on canvas, 30" x 20",
"Floral Still Life".

$200 - $400

Lot # 25
$150 - $300

Lot # 93

Lot # 94
94 Oil on board signed S. Petley Jones,

20" x 16", "Sunset".
$100 - $150

93 Watercolour signed G.D.Markovich
dated '76, 14" x 21", "Barn-First
Snow".

$300 - $500

Lot # 95

Lot # 96
96 Oil on board signed S.F. Loibe, 14

1/2"x 23 1/2", "Deer in Italy".
$75 - $125

95 Oil on canvas signed (Mark) Heine, 19
1/2" x 29 1/2", "Sirens #5".



$75 - $150

Lot # 89

Lot # 90
90 Oil on canvas signed Darwin (Robin),

25" x 18 1/4", "Place des Abbesses".
$125 - $175

89 Charcoal drawing signed A.F.Nino '21,
14" x 21 1/2", "Still Life Fruit".

$500 - $750

Lot # 91

Lot # 92
92 Oil on board signed S. Petley Jones,

24" x 18", "Sailboats".
$100 - $200

91 Oil on panel after Arthur Lismer, 15
1/2" x 23 1/2","Halifax Harbour".

$150 - $300

Lot # 26

Lot # 27
27 Oil on board signed Varley, 12" x 15",

"Coastal Landscape".
$2,500 - $3,500

26 Watercolour signed George Lingford,
14" x 9 3/4","Mount Lefroy and Lake
Louise.

$250 - $500

Lot # 28

Lot # 29
29 Oil on board signed (Robert) Hyndman

12" x 15 1/2", "Near Ottawa".
$150 - $300

28 Watercolour signed F. McGillivray
Knowles dated 1889,5 1/2" x 10 1/4",
"Coastal Landscape".



$200 - $300

Lot # 30

Lot # 31
31 Oil on canvas signed Keith Hiscock,

16" x 20", "Pat Bay".
$250 - $500

30 Oil on board signed Ewart (Peter), 9" x
11 1/2", "Sunlight and Shadow".

32 19th century oil on canvas, 27 1/2" x
2o 1/2", "Floral Still Life".

$250 - $500

Lot # 32

$200 - $400

Lot # 85

Lot # 86
86 Oil on canvas signed Ron Craig '94,

19" x 29", "Desert Sky".
$400 - $600

85 Unframed coloured print signed W.
Kurelek 38/50, 28" x 22","Evening
Chore in Mountains".

$100 - $150

Lot # 87

Lot # 88
88 Watercolour signed J.(John) Sinclair,

16"x 20", "On the Fells".
$75 - $125

87 Mixed media signed J (Jill) Slagboom,
22" x 36", "Resting Tide".



83 Watercolour signed Charles Knight,
15" x 21", "Beech Trees at Newtumber
Sussex".

$150 - $300

Lot # 83

84 Watercolour signed N.(Nita) Forrest
dated '74, 11 3/4" x 9 1/4", "Seated
Nude".

$150 - $300

Lot # 84 33 Mixed media sculpture signed (David)
Lemon numbered AP/150, 1994, 22",
"Mountain Family".

$750 - $1,500

Lot # 33

34 Pardell Legends bronze figure on a
revolving stone base, "Bear's Heart" ,
24 1/2".

$250 - $500

Lot # 34



35 Pardell Legends bronze figure group
on stone base, 31 1/2", "Fighting
Eagles".

$250 - $500

Lot # 35
36 Acrylic on masonite signed Nixie

Barton, 24" x 24", "Big Bowl of my
Favourites".

$100 - $150

Lot # 36 $100 - $150

Lot # 79

Lot # 80
80 Pair oil on boards signed Silburt, 12"x

16", "Rosseau Falls & Road".
$250 - $500

79 Oil on canvas by Dolores Dykstra, 48"
x 36", "Flowers in a Blue Vase".

$50 - $100

Lot # 81

Lot # 82
82 Oil painting on board signed Egbert

Oudendag, 12" x 16", "Bean pot".
$75 - $125

81 Oil on masonite signed V.G. Sinclair,
11 1/4" x 15 1/4", "Lower Sumwapta
Falls".



$200 - $400

Lot # 75

Lot # 76
76 Acrylic signed D. Jarvis, 15 1/2" x 19

1/2", "Mountains".
$250 - $500

75 Pair of oil on boards signed Murray
McCheyne Stewart, 16" x 20",
"Swamp & Beaver Pond".

$100 - $150

Lot # 77

Lot # 78
78 Pardell Legends bronze figure on a

revolving stone base, "Wind on Still
Water",18 1/2".

$150 - $300

77 Watercolour signed J.F. Mackintosh
Gow, 9 1/2" x 14 1/4", "Kitsilano Point,
Vancouver". 37 Framed lim. ed. print signed Harold

Beaument 97/500, 23 3/4" x 28 1/2",
"Passing".

$150 - $300

Lot # 37
38 Oil on canvas signed CDG (Colin

Graham) dated '86, 10" x 12",
"Grazing".

$300 - $500

Lot # 38



39 Oil on paper signed R. Charlesworth,
11 3/4" x 8 1/4", "Pillar Lake".

$250 - $300

Lot # 39

$100 - $150

Lot # 40

Lot # 41
41 Painted cement garden statue signed

Walton Packard, "Nude".
$75 - $125

40 Watercolour signed John Stepple, 4
3/4" x 6 3/4", "Old Gravel Pit-
Hampstead Heath". $100 - $150

Lot # 72

Lot # 73
73 Oil on board signed N.O'Toole, 9 3/4"

x 12", "Yellow and Pink Flowers".
$150 - $250

72 Oil on board signed C.H.(Carl Hoth)
Davidson, 10 3/4" x 14 3/4", "Park
Ridge Illinois Landscape".

74 Oil on board signed M.L.(Miles Lowry),
40" x 30", "Portrait".

$100 - $150

Lot # 74



$150 - $300

Lot # 68

Lot # 69
69 Oil on board signed S. Petley Jones,

19" x 16", "Trees".
$75 - $125

68 Pair of oils on board signed Richard
Connor, 12" x 16", "Winter
Landscapes".

$100 - $150

Lot # 70

Lot # 71
71 Oil on board signed Nancy O'Toole,

12"x 10", "Pale of Tea Roses".
$150 - $250

70 Oil on canvas by Dolores Dykstra, 48"
x 36", "Tray of Pears under
Chandelier".

$100 - $150

Lot # 42

Lot # 43
43 Gouache signed Appel dated '59, 17

3/4" x 11 3/4", "Untitled Figure".
$150 - $300

42 Watercolour signed J.(James)
Aumonier, 7" x 9 3/4", "Country
Cottage".

$250 - $500

Lot # 44

Lot # 45
45 Print signed Keith Hiscock, 217/350,

23" x 27", "Beach Head".
$100 - $150

44 Oil on canvas signed Fred Peters, 24"
x 30", "Fields Block".



$75 - $100

Lot # 46

Lot # 47
47 Watercolour signed Cecil E. James,

14 1/2" x 19 1/2", "Prairie Landscape
with Grain Eleva

$100 - $150

46 Oil on canvas signed Vancaurpen, 15"
x 11 1/4", "Venice".

$200 - $300

Lot # 48

Lot # 49
49 Green stone carved walrus on a

marble base, 10".
$200 - $300

48 Inuit carved green stone figure group
of a kneeling man and child, 10 1/2".

66 Coloured silkscreen print after A.Y.
Jackson by Sampson Mathews, 28
1/2" x 38".

$100 - $200

Lot # 66

67 Two coloured lithographs signed
Picasso dated '49 n.V.XX II, 10 3/4" x
14 3/4", "Plate Designs"

$200 - $400

Lot # 67



$100 - $150

Lot # 62

Lot # 63
63 Oil on board signed AF dated 1889,

25" x 31", "Arab Warrior on Horse
Back".

$150 - $300

62 Pr.drawings signed Chris Woods
dated '88, 14" x 18", "Empty Solace"
and "Ghosts of Endless Cycle".

$50 - $75

Lot # 64

Lot # 65
65 Oil on canvas signed Stephanie de

Beauvais 2011, 88" x 43", "A Light
Boat",

$750 - $1,250

64 Oil on board signed W.J. Irwin, 13" x
17", "Fish Wharfs at Monterey".

$50 - $100

Lot # 50

Lot # 51
51 Coloured drawing signed Henry

Stevens '54, 14" x 21", "Strand on
Quee".

$50 - $100

50 Watercolour unsigned, 8 1/4" x 10
1/4", "Lake Scene".

$100 - $150

Lot # 52

Lot # 53
53 Inuit carved soapstone figure of a

hunter, 11 1/2".
$250 - $500

52 Oil on board signed Dick Ferrier, 12" x
16", "Parry Sound, Ontario".



$100 - $150

Lot # 54

Lot # 55
55 Black and white drawing signed

Siebner, 6 1/2" x 4 1/2" "Portrait".
$50 - $75

54 Watercolour signed Owen Goward,
11" x 17 3/4", "Gary Oak in Garden".

$150 - $250

Lot # 56

Lot # 57
57 Oil painting signed Yvette Froment,

36", "Les Deux Solitudes".
$150 - $300

56 Watercolour signed G. Mezei (Galor) 7
3/4 x 7 3/4, "Purple Orchids".

$250 - $500

Lot # 58

Lot # 59
59 Signed artist proof 10/60 after A.J.

Casson, "Pink Farm" 20 x 24
$250 - $500

58 Signed artist proof 10/60 after A.J.
Casson, "Village Store", 20 x 24

$250 - $500

Lot # 60

Lot # 61
61 Oil on canvas signed(Phylis) Serota,

24" x 32", "Group of Figures under
Moon".

$150 - $300

60 Signed artist proof 10/60 after A.J.
Casson, "Picnic Island", 20 x 24


